Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

RYAN WHITE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-0079 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant Ryan White’s application for entrance into a basic training course for the police academy because there is no cause to deny it.  He did not commit a criminal offense.
Procedure


On January 22, 2010, White filed a complaint appealing the Director’s decision denying his application for entrance into a basic training course for the police academy.  On February 1, 2010, the Director filed an answer.  On February 10, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher Fehr represented the Director.  White represented himself.  The matter was ready for our decision on February 10, 2010, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On September 10, 2008, in St. Louis County, Missouri, White’s girlfriend, Delisa Johnson, left her cell phone in his truck.  It had fallen between the passenger seat and the door.

2. White told Johnson that she could come get her phone from his mother’s house.  White did not take his girlfriend’s cell phone.
3. White was not on good terms with Johnson because she told him she was pregnant with his child.  He observed a text message from another man referencing the other man’s paternity of the baby.  It was later confirmed that the baby was not White’s child.

4. Johnson told the police that White had stolen her cell phone.  White was arrested for stealing under $500.
5. White pled guilty to littering.  He paid a fine and court costs.

6. White filed an application for entrance into a basic training course.

7. By letter dated January 15, 2010, the Director denied the application.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he or she is entitled to licensure.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  


The Director argues that there is cause for denial under § 590.100.1:

The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director argues that there would be cause for discipline, and thus cause for denial, under 

§ 590.080:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director argues that White stole a cell phone in violation of § 570.030:
1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.


There is no evidence that White committed the criminal offense of stealing.  The records provided to us do not show a disposition of the arrest.  There is no evidence that White pled, or was convicted of, anything.  We only know that White pled guilty to littering because he testified that he did.  White testified that he did not steal the cell phone, and we believe him.

This Commission must judge the credibility of witnesses, and we have the discretion to believe all, part, or none of the testimony of any witness.
  We have made our findings of fact accordingly.  White did not commit the criminal offense of stealing.


We find no cause for denial under § 590.080.1(2) because White did not commit a criminal offense.
Summary


We grant White’s application.

SO ORDERED on February 11, 2010.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  
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